## **Legal Advertisement**

## Public Auctions/Sales Notice of Intent to Dispose of Surplus Personal Property by Internet Auction

Resolution 18-145 signed by the Ross County Board of Commissioners on December 12, 2018, authorizes the disposal of unneeded, obsolete or unfit personal property, including but not limited to: motor vehicles, machinery and equipment by internet auction. This resolution is in accordance with ORC Section 307.12 amended by HB 226 of the 124<sup>th</sup> Ohio General Assembly.

All items being disposed of will be sold through the online auction site Govdeals.com. Auctions will run for a minimum of fifteen (15) days and may be started anytime during a particular month once surplus inventories warrant an auction. A copy of Resolution 49-140 can be viewed on the Ross County website *rosscountycommissioners.com* along with a link to the GovDeals site. All items will be sold as is, whereas Ross County making no guarantees as to the condition of said items, and with the purchaser being responsible for the removal of said items.

The purchaser will be required to make payment in full within ten (10) days following the close of the auction through GovDeals electronic funds transfer. No property will be released until payment in full is received by Ross County.

This notice is also posted on the Ross County Commissioners Internet site on the worldwide web which may be accessed at:

http://www.rosscountyohio.gov/commissioners/notices.html

By Order of: Board of Commissioners Ross County, Ohio Gail L. Stout, Clerk

(LEGAL ADS: January 18, 25, 2019; ADV. ACCT. #G770001)